

12-3723-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

HARRIS BEACH PLLC
PHILIP G. SPELLANE
JAMES P. NONKES
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION AND ORDER BELOW AND ALLOW THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON <i>MADISON COUNTY</i> IS MISPLACED. THAT DECISION HAS BEEN VACATED AND, IN ANY EVENT, ITS RATIONALE SHOULD BE REVISITED AND NO LONGER ACCEPTED.....	14
POINT II THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DOES NOT BAR THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THEY SEEK NO <i>IN PERSONAM</i> REMEDY AGAINST THE NATION BUT RATHER ONLY AN <i>IN REM</i> REMEDY AGAINST THE SUBJECT PARCELS	18

POINT III THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DOES NOT BAR THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE NATION HAS ACTED OUTSIDE OF ANY SOVEREIGN TERRITORY.....27

POINT IV THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DOES NOT BAR THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS AT ISSUE BECAUSE THE NATION HAS WAIVED ANY CLAIM TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OR SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM INVOKING ANY SUCH CLAIM.....30

POINT V THE INDIAN TRADE AND INTERCOURSE ACT DOES NOT BAR THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THAT STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO RECENT OPEN MARKET PURCHASES BY AN INDIAN TRIBE. THIS IS PARTICULARLY TRUE SINCE THE NATION’S PARCELS DO NOT EVEN LIE WITHIN AN ANCIENT FEDERAL RESERVATION.....32

A) *The ITIA Bars Only Alienation of Indian Country Lands*33

B) *As Confirmed by Both Sherrill and Gould, the Nation’s Recently Purchased Properties Are Not Sovereign Lands*.....35

C) *While it is Clear that the Nation’s Properties Are Not Sovereign Lands, They Are Also Outside Any Purported Federal Reservation*.....40

D) *Even if the Nation at One Point Possessed a Federal Reservation (Which it Did Not) that Reservation Has Been Formally and Legally Disestablished*46

CONCLUSION52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996).....	22, 34
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	34
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. State of Michigan</i> , 626 N.W.2d 169 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001)	35
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	45
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	30
<i>Cass County Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	22, 34
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	47, 49, 51
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010)	passim
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Vill. of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....	47
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 667 F. Supp. 938 (N.D.N.Y. 1987).....	49
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki, 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....passim

Cayuga Indian Nation v. United States,
 36 Ind. Cl. Comm. 75 (1975)49

Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)21, 24

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....passim

Coastland Corp. v. N.C. Wildlife Res. Comm’n,
 517 S.E.2d 661 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999).....21

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....16

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....48

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of
 the Yakima Indian Nation*, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... 11, 18, 19, 20

Dick v. United States, 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....38

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. United States Dep’t of
 Veterans Affairs*, 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 3

Georgia v. Chattanooga, 264 U.S. 472 (1924)..... 11, 27

Goodtitle v. Kibbe, 50 U.S. 471 (1850).....44

*Guardians Ass’n of The New York City Police Dep’t, Inc. v.
 Civil Service Comm’n of the City of New York*,
 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980).....17

In re Sacred Heart Hosp., 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)24

JoAnn Homes at Bellmore, Inc. v. Dworetz,
 25 N.Y.2d 112 (1969)23

Lummi Indian Tribe v. Whatcom County,
5 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993).....33, 34

Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....15

Mashpee Tribe v. Watt, 542 F. Supp. 797 (D. Mass. 1982),
aff'd, 707 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1983).....34

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of
Flathead Reservation*, 425 U.S. 463 (1976)20

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island,
449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)30

O’Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975)17

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of
Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)25

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County,
605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....passim

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York,
860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)42

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010).....33

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County,
401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....23

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart,
500 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....31

Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Village of Hobart,
542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....17, 39

Ontario Land Co. v. Yordy, 212 U.S. 152 (1909)23

People Ex Rel. Hoagland v. Streeper,
145 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. 1957)21, 27

Roschen v. Ward, 279 U.S. 337 (1929)40

Russman v. Bd. of Educ., 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States,
173 Ct. Cl. 917 (1965).....44

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....21

Smale v. Noretap, 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)21

Southview Assocs. v. Bongartz, 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)45

United States v. Dow, 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....46

United States v. Minnesota, 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....45

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992) 21, 23, 24

Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas,
200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002).....31

Statutes

1 Am. Jur. 2d *Actions* § 29 (2010).....22

20 Am. Jur. 2d *Courts* § 72 (2010).....22

25 U.S.C. § 17747, 48

25 U.S.C. § 46537

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 1

Other Authorities

Cayuga Indian Claims, 20 AM. J. INT’L L. 574
(Am. & Br. Claims Arb. Trib. 1926)43, 50

Treatises

1789 Treaty Between the Cayugas and New York State,
February 25, 1789passim
1795 Treaty between the Cayugas and New York State,
July 27, 1795.....passim
1807 Treaty between the Cayugas and New York State,
May 30, 18075, 47, 49
Treaty of Buffalo Creek, Jan. 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550.....51
Treaty of Canandaigua, Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44.....passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....45
